
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and receive information about it. 
However, to ensure the meeting is held in a Covid secure manner, places for members of the 
public are limited. Please email democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk or telephone 0191 
643 5359 if you wish to attend or require further information.  
 
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need. 
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 

 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
Monday, 26 July 2021 
 
To be held on Tuesday, 3 August 2021 in room Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink 
North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

2.   Appointment of substitutes 
 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 July 2021. 
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 

9 - 14 

6.   21/01029/FUL, Parking Bays Opposite, 50 And 50B, Bell Street, 
North Shields, Tyne And Wear 
 
To consider a full planning application from 55 Quay Limited for the 
proposed use of part of the parking area opposite The Quay Taphouse, 
River Cafe and Dodgins Yard, to be used as additional external seating 
for customers of these businesses. 
 

15 - 38 

7.   21/01244/FULH, 14 Fairfield Drive, Cullercoats, Tyne And Wear, 
NE30 3AF, 
 
To consider a householder full planning application from Mrs Scott for a 
rear flat roof extension. 
 

39 - 48 

8.   21/01028/FUL, Former Motor Hog, Wallsend Road, North Shields, 
Tyne And Wear, NE29 7FN 
 
To consider a full planning application from Mandale Construction Ltd, 
for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 39 hybrid units 
for Use Class B2 and B8. 
 

49 - 84 

9.   21/01341/FUL, Henson Motor Group, Benton Square Industrial 
Estate, Whitley Road, Benton, Newcastle Upon Tyne 
 
To consider a full planning application from the Agent Lichfields for the 
demolition of existing building and erection of a building for use as a 
builders' merchant. (storage, distribution, trade counter, offices and 
ancillary retail sales).  
 

85 - 108 

10.   21/01595/FULH, 19 Havanna, Killingworth, Newcastle upon Tyne, 
NE12 5BL, 
 
To consider a householder full planning application from Mrs Erin 
Parker Leonard for a proposed single storey rear extension. 
 

109 - 118 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Trish Brady (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Julie Cruddas Councillor Muriel Green 
Councillor Margaret Hall Councillor John Hunter 
Councillor Chris Johnston Councillor Frank Lott 
Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Paul Richardson 
Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair)  



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 6 July 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, J Cruddas, M Green, M Hall, 
John Hunter, C Johnston, J O'Shea and P Richardson 

   
 

Apologies:  Councillors F Lott 
 
PQ6/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members was reported. 
 
 
PQ7/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ8/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 June 2021 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 
PQ9/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ10/21 20/01572/FUL, The Grey Horse, Front Street, Camperdown 

 
The Committee considered a report from planning officers, in relation to a full planning 
application, together with an addendum circulated prior to the meeting from ESV Electrical 
Services for the Conversion of a public house into 7 apartments with 8 new build apartments 
– 15 apartments in total with associated parking. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:  
 

a) the current and historical operation of the site. 
b) the relationship to surroundings and impact on the amenity of neighbouring dwellings. 
c) the design of the development and the impact to privacy. 
d) the current and historical use of open space that would be utilised by the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 6 July 2021 

development. 
e) the impact to highway safety. A Member suggested a further safety measure to install 

a pedestrian crossing. Officers indicated that there was a crossing insight of the 
application but undertook to refer the suggestion to highway engineers for 
consideration. 

f) the impact of the operation of refuse collection activity. 
 
Resolved that (1) the application be granted subject to  
i) an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and ii) the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary.  
 
(2) authorise the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure to determine the application 
following the completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the following; 
-Affordable Housing (25%) 
-Ecology and Biodiversity: £2, 925.00 towards mitigating impacts to Burradon Pond Local 
Wildlife Site (LWS) approx. 300m east of the site and connecting wagonway as a result of 
increased footfall/dog walking etc. 
-Parks and Greenspaces: £7, 987.00 towards mitigating increased use of the adjacent areas 
of greenspace and nearby parks. Impact on local area and informal space from increased 
footfall. 
-Equipped area for play: £10, 500.00 Increased pressure to equipped play sites in the 
vicinity of the development. 
-Primary Education: £25, 000.00 towards increase in capacity in either existing or new 
provision. 
-Employment and training: £7, 000 or one apprenticeship.  
-Coastal Mitigation: £2, 265.00 towards coastal mitigation. Full amount to be paid prior to 
the commencement of the development. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of the development, its 
impact on the character and appearance of the site and the surrounding area, the amenity 
of existing and future residents, highway safety and biodiversity).  
 
 
PQ11/21 21/00809/FUL, 7 Greenhills, Killingworth 

 
At the outset of considering this application, a Planning Officer who was a resident on the 
estate of the application site, left the meeting to safeguard any perception of influence to the 
Committee.  
 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, in relation to a retrospective 
planning application, to remove a old fence that covered part of the property and erect a 
new fence enclosing existing open space with close boarded timber at 1800mm high. 
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.  
 
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to:  
 

a) the ownership of the land enclosed by the newly erected fence. 

Page 6



 

3 
Tuesday, 6 July 2021 

b) the design, height, material and colour of the fencing. 
c) the precedent to further similar fencing applications on the estate and impact to 

highway safety.   
 
Resolved that the application be refused.  
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was refused in terms of its impact on visual amenity and highway 
safety). 
 
 
PQ12/21 21/00768/FUL, Unit 1, Locomotion Business Park, Camperdown 

Industrial Estate 
 

The Committee considered a report from planning officers, in relation to a full planning 
application, to demolition of existing industrial building, to make way for a new multi-unit 
commercial/light industrial building. 
 
Resolved that (1) the application be granted subject to:  

i. an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and  
ii. the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; 

and 
(2) authorise the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure to determine the application 
following the completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure a Travel Plan 
Monitoring Fee - £1, 250.00 (£250.00 per annum) for a period of five years. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was granted in terms of the principle of the development, the impact 
on amenity, on character and appearance and highway safety). 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  3 August 2021 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
 
 
Background Papers - Access to Information 
 
The background papers used in preparing this schedule are the relevant 
application files the numbers of which appear at the head of each report.  These 
files are available for inspection at the Council offices at Quadrant East, The 
Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside. 

 
Principles to guide members and officers in determining planning 
applications and making decisions 
 
Interests of the whole community 
 
Members of Planning Committee should determine planning matters in the 
interests of the whole community of North Tyneside. 
 
All applications should be determined on their respective planning merits. 
 
Members of Planning Committee should not predetermine planning 
applications nor do anything that may reasonably be taken as giving an 
indication of having a closed mind towards planning applications before reading 
the Officers Report and attending the meeting of the Planning Committee and 
listening to the presentation and debate at the meeting. However, councillors 
act as representatives of public opinion in their communities and lobbying of 
members has an important role in the democratic process. Where members of 
the Planning Committee consider it appropriate to publicly support or oppose a 
planning application they can do so. This does not necessarily prevent any 
such member from speaking or voting on the application provided they 
approach the decision making process with an open mind and ensure that they 
take account of all the relevant matters before reaching a decision. Any 
Member (including any substitute Member) 
[...]
rther matters arise which in the opinion of the Head of Environment, 
Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee. 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         - Application Form, 14 Fairfield Drive, 11.05.2021 
         - Existing Elevations, Drawing No.03, Scale 1:100, 17.04.2021 
         - Existing Layouts, Drawing No.2, Scale 1:100, 17.04.2021 
         - Proposed Elevations, Drawing No.05 Rev. B, Scale 1:100, 11.07.2021 
         - Proposed Layouts, Drawing No.04 Rev. B, Scale 1:100, 11.07.2021 
         - Site and Location Plan, Drawing No.01 Rev. B, Scale 1:200/1:1250, 
11.07.2021 
         Reason: To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 
2. Standard Time Limit 3 Years FUL MAN02 * 

 
 

Page 43



INIT 

 
Statement under Article 35 of the Town & Country (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015): 
 
 
The proposal complies with the development plan and would improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. It therefore comprises 
sustainable development and the Local Planning Authority worked proactively 
and positively to issue the decision without delay. The Local Planning Authority 
has therefore implemented the requirements in Paragraph 38 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
Informatives 
 
 
Building Regulations Required  (I03) 
 
 
Do Not Obstruct Highway Build Materials  (I13) 
 
 
Coal Mining Referral Area , (FULH)  (I43) 
 
 
The proposed development lies within an area that falls within an area of 
contaminated land. You are advised that has protection measures may need to 
be provided. Such measures could comprise the use of a gas membrane. If a gas 
membrane is to be used it will need to be to the highest specification to mitigate 
against ca
[...]
ed SPD on Planning Obligations (2018) states that the 
Council takes a robust stance in relation to ensuring new development 
appropriately mitigates its impact on the physical, social and economic 
infrastructure of North Tyneside.  Notwithstanding that, planning obligations 
should not place unreasonable demands upon developers, particularly in relation 
to the impact upon the economic viability of development.  The Council will 
consider and engage with the applicants to identify appropriate solutions where 
matters of viability arise and require negotiation. 
 
13.22 The following contribution has been requested by service areas and 
agreed with the applicant: 
 
- A financial contribution of £15,000 towards employment initiatives within the 
borough 
- Travel Plan Bond: £10,000 
- Travel Plan Monitoring Fee: £1,250 (£250 per annum) 
- £29,160 towards habitat creation, management and monitoring 
 
13.23 The above has been reported to IPB.  The contributions are considered 
necessary, directly related to the development and fairly and reasonable related 
in scale and kind to the development.  It is therefore considered to comply with 
the CIL Regulations. 
 
13.24 A CIL payment will not be required for this development. 
 
13.25 Local Financial Considerations 
13.26 Local financial considerations are defined as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 
authority by the Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments) or 
sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).   
 
13.27 The proposal would result in the creation of jobs during the construction 
phase and within the industrial units once the development is complete. 
 
14.0 Conclusions 
14.1 The proposal accords with the allocation of the site and would secure 
economic development in accordance with the NPPF.  In officer opinion the 
principle of development is acceptable. 
 

Page 60



INIT 

14.2 It is officer advice that the proposed development is acceptable in terms of 
its impact on nearby residents and businesses, on visual amenity, biodiversity 
and trees, and the impact on the highway network. 
 
14.3 The development is considered to comply with relevant national and Local 
Plan policies and is therefore recommended for conditional approval subject a 
S106 agreement. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req. 
 
Members are recommended to indicate that they are minded to grant this 
application subject to an Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning act 1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any 
other conditions considered necessary.  Members are also recommended 
to grant plenary powers to the Head of Housing, Environment and Leisure 
to determine the application following the completion of the Section 106 
Legal Agreement to secure the following: 
 
Employment and Training:£15,000 towards employment initiatives within 
the borough 
Travel Plan Bond: £10,000 
Travel Plan Monitoring Fee: £1,250 (£250 per annum). 
Ecology: £29,160 towards habitat creation, management and monitoring 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications. 
         - Application form 
         - OS plan 21-10/002A 
         - Proposed site plan 21-10/001B 
         - Proposed plans and elevations Block Type A 21-10/003B 
         - Proposed plans and elevations Block Type A 21-10/004B 
           Materials schedule 
         - Detailed landscape proposals 3788/1 A 
         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 
3.    The construction site subject of this approval shall not be operational and 
there shall be no construction, demolition, deliveries to, from or vehicle 
movements within the site outside the
[...]
ved to prevent items blowing onto the Nexus 
Electrified Overhead Line Equipment resulting in the Metro service being stopped 
which will incur large costs for disruption, enclosed skips should be used to 
mitigate against this from happening. 
 
 
Appropriate measures must be taken to control the emission of dust and dirt 
entering the railway corridor. 
 
 
 
  

Page 70



INIT 

 

 

 
Application reference: 21/01028/FUL 
Location: Former Motor Hog, Wallsend Road, North Shields  
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 39no. hybrid 
units for Use Class B2 and B8 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence Number 
0100016801 

 

Date: 21.07.2021 

 

Page 71



INIT 

Appendix 1 – 21/01028/FUL 
Item 3 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highway Network Manager 
1.2 This application is for the demolition of the existing buildings and erection of 
39 hybrid units for use class B2 and B8. 
 
1.3 A Transport Assessment (TA) was submitted that assessed the development 
against the local highway network.  It is considered that the impact will not be 
severe and as such no off-site mitigation will be required.  It should also be noted 
that a scheme to improve High Flatworth roundabout has been implemented in 
recent years.  The site has good links with public transport and a condition is 
recommended to require a Travel Plan (TP) & Electric Vehicles (EV) charging 
points 
 
1.4 The site is accessed via the old Wallsend Road and its existing access with 
the A193 Wallsend Road dual carriageway.  Parking and cycle parking have 
been provided to meet the needs of the site and conditional approval is 
recommended. 
 
1.5 Recommendation - Conditional Approval 
 
1.6 Conditions: 
ACC10 - New Access: Access before Devel 
ACC15 - Altered Access: Access Alt Prior To Occ 
ACC25 - Turning Areas: Before Occ 
PAR04 - Veh: Parking, Garaging before Occ 
REF01 - Refuse Storage: Detail, Provide Be
[...]
ised no objection to the proposed development.  
 
12.17 Police 
12.18 Northumbria Police have been consulted. They have raised no objection to 
the proposed development. They have provided comments regarding site 
security. Informatives are suggested to advise the applicant of their comments.  
 
12.19 Archaeology 
12.20 The Tyne and Wear Archaeology Officer has been consulted. She has 
raised no objections to the proposed development.  
 
13.0 Local Financial Considerations 
13.1 Local financial considerations are defined as a grant or other financial 
assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 
authority by the Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments) or 
sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  The proposal is CIL liable and 
therefore Members need to take this into account as part of their decision.      
 
14.0 Conclusion 
14.1 Members need to determine whether the proposed development is 
acceptable in terms of the principle of the development, its impact on amenity, its 
impact on the character and appearance of the area and all other issues 
including its impact on highways and ground conditions. It is the view of officers 
that the proposed development is acceptable. As such, officers consider that the 
proposed development does accord with national and local planning policies. 
Approval is recommended. 
 
 

Page 93



INIT 

RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant on expiry consultation 
 
It is recommended that members indicate they are minded to approve the 
application, following expiry of the consultation, and subject to the 
conditions set out below and the addition or omission of any other 
considered necessary, and grant plenary powers to the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure  to determine the application providing 
no further matters arise which in the opinion of the Head of Environment, 
Housing and Leisure, rais
[...]
 appearance of the area and whether a suitable level of parking 
provision will be retained within the site. It is the view of officers that the proposed 
development is acceptable. As such, officers consider that the proposed 
development does accord with national and local planning policies. Approval is 
recommended.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant on expiry consultation 
 
It is recommended that members indicate they are minded to approve the 
application, following expiry of the consultation, and subject to the 
conditions set out below and the addition or omission of any other 
considered necessary, and grant plenary powers to the Head of 
Environment, Housing and Leisure  to determine the application providing 
no further matters arise which in the opinion of the Head of Environment, 
Housing and Leisure, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee.  
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         -Application form 
         -Ordnance Survey Plan (1:1250) 
         -Existing and proposed plans and elevations Dwg No. PO-20-100 
         Reason:  To ensure that the development as carried out does not vary from 
the approved plans. 
 
2. Standard Time Limit 3 Years FUL MAN02 * 

 
 
3. Materials External Surfaces to Match MAT00

1 
* 
 

 
 
Statement under Article 35 of the Town & Country (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015): 
 
 
The proposal complies with the development plan and would improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. It therefore comprises 
sustainable development and the Local Planning Authority worked proactively 
and positively to issue the decision without delay. The Local Planning Authority 

Page 114



INIT 

has therefore implemented the requirements in Paragraph 38 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
Informatives 
 
 
Building Regulations Required  (I03) 
 
 
Do Not Obstruct Highway Build Materials  (I13) 
 
 
Take Care Proximity to Party Boundary  (I21) 
 
 
Advice All Works Within Applicants Land  (I29) 
 
 
Coal Mining Standing Advice (FUL,OUT)  (I44) 
 
 
The proposed development lies within an area that falls within an area of 
contaminated land. You are advised that gas protection measures may need to 
be provided. Such measures could comprise the use of a gas membrane. If a gas 
membrane is to be used it will need to be to the highest specification to mitigate 
against carbon dioxide and methane ingress, unless a site investigation is carried 
out which demonstrates that the highest specification is not required. 
 
 
 
  

Page 115



INIT 

 

 

 
Application reference: 21/01595/FULH 
Location: 19 Havanna, Killingworth, NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE, NE12 5BL  
Proposal: Proposed single storey rear extension.  Proposed garage 
conversion. Internal alterations 

Not to scale © Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence Number 
0100016801 

 

Date: 22.07.2021 

 

Page 116



INIT 

Appendix 1 – 21/01595/FULH 
Item 5 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 None  
 
2.0 Representations  
2.1 None  
 
3.0 External Consultees 
3.1 None  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 21/01029/FUL, Parking Bays Opposite, 50 And 50B, Bell Street, North Shields, Tyne And Wear
	7 21/01244/FULH, 14 Fairfield Drive, Cullercoats, Tyne And Wear, NE30 3AF,
	8 21/01028/FUL, Former Motor Hog, Wallsend Road, North Shields, Tyne And Wear, NE29 7FN
	9 21/01341/FUL, Henson Motor Group, Benton Square Industrial Estate, Whitley Road, Benton, Newcastle Upon Tyne
	10 21/01595/FULH, 19 Havanna, Killingworth, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE12 5BL,



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 3 August 2021 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, T Brady, J Cruddas, M Green, 
M Hall, John Hunter, C Johnston, F Lott, J O'Shea and 
P Richardson 

 
 

 
PQ13/21 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
PQ14/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
 
PQ15/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2021 be confirmed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
 
PQ16/21 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
 
PQ17/21 21/01029/FUL, Parking Bays Opposite, 50 And 50B, Bell Street, North 

Shields, Tyne And Wear 
 

On 30 July 2021 the Chair had agreed that consideration of this application be deferred to 
enable the applicant to carry out further on site noise assessments. 
 
 
PQ18/21 21/01244/FULH, 14 Fairfield Drive, Cullercoats, Tyne And Wear, NE30 

3AF 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, in relation to a full 
housholder planning application from Mrs Jackie Scott for a rear flat roof extension. The 
Committee were advised that as the consultation period had now expired the planning 
officers now recommended that the Committee grant the application, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 



 

2 
Tuesday, 3 August 2021 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs.  
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Mr M Dunston of Silloth Place 
had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Mr Dunston stated that he had not 
objected to the original rear extension at 14 Fairfield Drive even though it had had a 
detrimental effect on visual amenity and light. This additional extension would have a 
greater effect. He explained that he had a small  back garden extending 6 metres from the 
rear of his house. The proposed extension would extend to a point 1.6m from the boundary 
between the properties and would stand 3.4 metres high. Consequently the development 
would have a visual impact and would affect the light, casting a shadow across his garden. 
Mr Dunston also stated that the proposed extension would change the character of the area 
where most properties had gardens to the rear of their properties. A precedent would be set 
allowing other gardens to be lost.   
 
The applicant, Mrs Scott, who was accompanied by Councillor S Graham, addressed the 
Committee to respond to the speaker’s comments. Mrs Scott explained that neither of her 
immediate neighbours had objected to the application. The four residents in Silloth Place 
who had objected had each extended their own homes thereby reducing the size of their 
gardens. She stated that lots of properties in the surrounding area had added flat roofed 
extensions and the design of the proposal was the same style as those commonly found in 
the area. The outlook for residents in Silloth Place would be no different to the existing 
extension. A proposed pagola would be set away from the boundary fence and the chimney 
would cause no offence.  
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of Mrs Scott and officers and made comments. 
In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a) the proposed use of the extension as a snug; 
b) the age of the original extension constructed in 2014; 
c) the likely impact of the proposed development on the visual amenity of residents 

living on Silloth Place; and 
d) the design of the proposed development and its impact on the character and 

appearance of the surrounding area. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its impact on the visual amenity of 
neighbours and the character and appearance of the area.) 
 
 
PQ19/21 21/01028/FUL, Former Motor Hog, Wallsend Road, North Shields, Tyne 

And Wear, NE29 7FN 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Mandale Construction Limited for demolition of existing buildings and 
erection of 39no. hybrid units for Use Class B2 and B8.  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 



 

3 
Tuesday, 3 August 2021 

  
Members of the Committee welcomed the proposed development because it would result in 
the demolition of a building which had become a prominent eyesore and provide much 
needed small business units creating employment opportunities. Members were also 
assured by the proposed mitigation for the loss of the biodiversity and habitats on site.  
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure be authorised to determine the 
application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure the following; 

i) Employment and Training: £15,000 towards employment initiatives within the borough 
ii) Travel Plan Bond: £10,000 
iii) Travel Plan Monitoring Fee: £1,250 (£250 per annum). 
iv) Ecology: £29,160 towards habitat creation, management and monitoring 

 
 
 
PQ20/21 21/01341/FUL, Henson Motor Group, Benton Square Industrial Estate, 

Whitley Road, Benton, Newcastle Upon Tyne 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from Lichfields for demolition of the existing building and erection of a building 
for use as a builders merchant (storage, distribution, trade counter, offices and ancillary 
retails sales).  
 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee sought clarification on the security measures to be taken to 
address the Police comments regarding the potential use of pallets and cantilever racking 
systems as climbing aids.  
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to the conditions 
set out in the planning officer’s report and the addition, omission or amendment of any other 
conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) the Director of Housing, Environment and Leisure be authorised to determine the 
application following the expiry of the consultation period, provided no further matters arise 
which, in the opinion of the Director, raise issues not previously considered which justify 
reconsideration by the Committee. 
 
 
PQ21/21 21/01595/FULH, 19 Havanna, Killingworth, Newcastle upon Tyne, NE12 

5BL 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full 
householder planning application from Councillor Erin Parker Leonard for a proposed single 
storey rear extension, garage conversion and internal alterations. The application was 
presented to the Committee for consideration because the applicant was a member of the 
Council. As the consultation period had now expired the planning officer now recommended 
that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the report.  



 

4 
Tuesday, 3 August 2021 

 
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
Members of the Committee sought clarification regarding the materials to be used. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
 
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of its impact on the visual amenity for 
neighbours and the character and appearance of the surrounding area.) 
 
 
 


